



Statutory Rules 1992 No. 1

265

## Superannuation (Deferred Benefits) Regulations <sup>2</sup> (Amendment)

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Superannuation Act 1976*.

Dated 19 August 1992.

BILL HAYDEN
Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

Minister of State for Finance

Ah Willis

### 1. Amendment

1.1 The Superannuation (Deferred Benefits) Regulations are amended as set out in these Regulations.

[NOTE: These Regulations commence on gazettal: see Acts Interpretation Act 1901, s. 48]

# 2. Schedule (Modification of the Act in its application in relation to certain persons to whom subsection 136 (4) of the Act applies)

2.1 Omit the heading, substitute:

### "SCHEDULE

Regulation 3

MODIFICATIONS OF THE ACT IN ITS APPLICATION TO PERSONS TO WHOM SUBSECTION 136 (4) OF THE ACT APPLIES".

2.2 Modifications of section 112 (first modification):

Omit the modification, substitute:

"112 Omit from subsection (6) 'Subject to sub-section (7)', substitute 'Subject to subsections (7), (10), (10AA) and (10AB)'".

2.3 Modifications of section 112 (second modification):

Renumber the substituted subsections (11), (12) and (13) as subsections (10AA), (10AB) and (10AC) respectively.

2.4 Modifications of section 112 (second modification):

Omit from substituted subsection 112 (10AA) "sub-section (12)", substitute "subsection (10AB)".

2.5 Modifications of section 112 (second modification):

Omit from substituted subsection 112 (10AA) "sub-regulation (13)", substitute "subsection (10AC)".

2.6 Modifications of section 112 (second modification):

Omit from substituted subsection 112 (10AC) "sub-section (11)", substitute "subsection (10AA)".

2.7 Modifications of section 112 (second modification):

Omit from substituted subsection 112 (10AC) "sub-section 112 (11)", substitute "subsection (10AA)".

#### NOTES

1. Notified in the Commonwealth of Australia Gazette on

1992. 26 August

2. Statutory Rules 1979 No. 46 as amended by 1991 No. 170.